TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Lien on Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		10/04/2013	Bank: NORTH DAKOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aptalis Pharma US, Inc.	
Street Address:	100 Somerset Corporate Boulevard	
City:	Bridgewater	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08807	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2532206	SCANDISHAKE
Registration Number:	2214800	SCANDICAL
Registration Number:	1764007	SCANDIPHARM
Registration Number:	1765728	SCANDIPHARM
Registration Number:	1794089	SCANDI SHAKE
Registration Number:	1854418	ULTRASE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704761

Email: tfahey@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Fahey

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005138 FRAME: 0870 OP \$165,00 2532206

900269948

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sonya Jackman		
Signature:	/Sonya Jackman/	
Date:	10/24/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=#85231891v1 - (Trademark Lien Release Aptalis Pharma US Inc)#page2.tif source=#85231891v1 - (Trademark Lien Release Aptalis Pharma US Inc)#page3.tif source=#85231891v1 - (Trademark Lien Release Aptalis Pharma US Inc)#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005138 FRAME: 0871

EXECUTION VERSION

Release of Lien on Trademarks

WHEREAS, by that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 25, 2008, between Aptalis Pharma US, Inc. (f/k/a Axcan Pharma US, Inc.) (the "Grantor") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent for the secured parties (the "Administrative Agent"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 28, 2008, on Reel 003728 Frame 0283 (the "Agreement"), which Agreement was subsequently amended and recorded on December 5, 2011 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 004672 Frame 0163 to reflect the change of name of the Grantor (the "Amendment"), the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and lien on those trademarks owned by the Grantor and set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent desires to release its security interest in and lien on the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto and reassigns to the Grantor all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in and to such trademarks.

Dated: October 4, 2013

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

#84341239v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005138 FRAME: 0872

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative

Agent

By:___

Name: Title:

Fani Davidson Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement Release]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005138 FRAME: 0873

Schedule A

TRADEMARK	CTY	REG/APPL NO.	STATUS	OWNER OF RECORD
SCANDISHAKE	USA	2,532,206	LIVE	Aptalis Pharma US, Inc.
SCANDICAL	USA	2,214,800	LIVE	Aptalis Pharma US, Inc.
SCANDIPHARM	USA	1,764,007	LIVE	Aptalis Pharma US, Inc.
SCANDIPHARM	USA	1,765,728	LIVE	Aptalis Pharma US, Inc.
SCANDI SHAKE	USA	1,794,089	LIVE	Aptalis Pharma US, Inc.
ULTRASE	USA	1,854,418	LIVE	Aptalis Pharma US, Inc.

3

22281032_2 #84341239v1

RECORDED: 10/24/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005138 FRAME: 0874